BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE CABINET

WEDNESDAY 10TH APRIL 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader),

B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker

AGENDA

To receive apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on
27th March 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 4th March
2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

(@) To receive and note the minutes
(b)  To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes

Former Market Hall Site Redevelopment - Phase 2 (Pages 11 - 20)
Private Sector Home Repair Assistance Policy Update (Pages 21 - 44)
Response to Solihull Supplementary Local Plan Consultation (Pages 45 - 50)

Consultation on the listing of an Asset of Community Value at Wythall (Pages
51 - 64)



9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting.

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

2nd April 2019



Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

> A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes

» The Council’'s Constitution

at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk



http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Cabinet
27th March 2019

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE CABINET

27TH MARCH 2019, AT 4.30 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader),
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr C. Forrester
and Ms. A. Scarce

88/18 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence on this occasion.

89/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
90/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13" March 2019 were
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13" M
[...]
re was — officers advised that
this would need to be looked at once the system was operational.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Cabinet
27th March 2019

e Members questions the 50/50 split between Bromsgrove and
Redditch Councils — the Executive Director, Finance and
Resources explained that Redditch had its own housing stock and
team and that they were investing in a new standalone system,
but with the ability to feed into this new system and would be
paying in full for the housing system.

e Whether the contract was based on the number of licensing and
per computer. It was confirmed that the number of licenses was
based on the population.

It was noted that the recommendation in the report referred to paragraph
3.4 of the report and that this should in fact be paragraph 3.6. This
would be corrected in the recommendation put before Council.

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the procurement exercise for the new
Council enterprise system has been completed and that if the project is
to be progressed additional funding is required.

RECOMMENDED that additional capital receipts to the value of £207k,
as detailed at 3.6 of the report, be approved to fund the system in
2019/20 and that the Capital Programme be updated to reflect this
expenditure.

The meeting closed at 4.43 p.m.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

4TH MARCH 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman),
C. Allen-Jones, S. R. Colella, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Laight,
P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson
Observers: Councillor C. B. Taylor

Officers: Mrs. R. Bamford, Mr. D. M. Birch, Ms F. Mughal,
Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. A. Scarce

112/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor R.J.
Deeming and P.M. McDonald.

113/18 TRANSPORT PLANNING REPORT - TO FOLLOW

Members were informed that the consideration of the Transport Planning
Review draft report had been deferred to the next meeting in April, 2019.
The Chairman explained that the small sub group of Members
(Councillors Mallett, Webb, Colella and Thomas) who had met with the
officers from Worcestershire County Council would be meeting to discuss
the draft final report, before it was brought before the Board.

114/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements.

115/18 TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 11TH
FEBRUARY 2019

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 11t
February, 2019 were submitted for Members’ consideration.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held
on 11" February, 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

Page 5



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Board
4th March 2019

116/18 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROCESS

Members were reminded that at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held
on 14" January, 2019 a topic proposal form was submitted to review the
Council’s Planning Enforcement Department, in particular, to look at
processes and breaches of Planning Policy and Regulations.

Members were advised that should the Board agree to establish a Task
Group for an investigation of the work and processes of the Council
Planning Department that the initial meeting would need to be arranged in
the new municipal year.

The Development Management Manager and the Head of Planning and
Regeneration gave a presentation in respect of the planning enforcement
process and the breach of planning control. The key areas were
highlighted as follows:

e What was a breach of planning control? A breach of planning
control was defined in section 171A of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990. If there was a breach of planning control, the
Council would initially try to resolve the matter locally, before
resorting to any formal enforcement action.
[...]
ent — Phase 2 — April, 2019
e North Worcestershire Economic Growth Strategy July, 2019

RESOLVED
a) that the Cabinet Leader’'s Work Programme be noted; and

b) that the following items be included in the Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme for pre-scrutiny as agreed:

e Market Hall Site Redevelopment — Phase 2 — April, 2019;
e North Worcestershire Economic Growth Strategy July, 2019.

122/18 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme.
As a number of items had been added and deferred to the next meeting, t
was agreed that the following reports would be considered and/or moved
to future meetings:

Page 9



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Board
4th March 2019

¢ Bromsgrove Market update to be considered in April, 2019;
e Customer Services update to be considered in June, 2019;
e Staff Survey to be consider in June, 2019;

RESOLVED

a) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be noted;
and

b) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme be
amended subject to the pre-amble, as detailed above.

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m.

Chairman

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10t April 2019

MARKET HALL SITE REDEVELOPMENT - PHASE 2

Councillor Karen May, Deputy Leader and
Portfolio Holder for Economic
Regeneration, Town Centres and
Partnerships

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Ostap Paperega, Head of NWedR
Ward(s) Affected Sanders Park

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non-Key

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 The report provides an update on the legal agreement with the Hinton Group,
outlines the key site constraints and delivery options and the next steps for the
Market Hall Phase 2 site.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet are asked to RESOLVE the following:
2.1 Notes the update with regards to the Market Hall Phase 2.

2.2 Notes that a termination notice has been served to end the legal agreement with
the Hinton Group, in accordance with the agreement’s termination clause.

2.3 Notes the submission of an Expression of Interest to the Future High Streets
Fund that has the Market Hall Phase 2 site as its development focus.

2.4  Agrees for the Council to undertake soft market testing to assess developer and
end occupier interest to inform a viable delivery route for the site.

3. KEY ISSUES

Background

3.1 The Former Market Hall / Hanover Street Car Park site has been a long standing
regeneration opportunity for Bromsgrove Town Centre.

3.2 In 2012, Bromsgrove District Council ran a site disposal process to secure a
developer to bring forward the redevelopment of this important gateway site.
The site sale exercise resulted in Opus being successful with their offer. The
proposal from Opus was to deliver a new development comprising a cinema with
high quality retail and restaurant units. Unfortunately, the scheme suffered
setbacks as Opus failed to conclude negotiations with the original anchor tenant
and the detailed planning application that was expected to be submitted in 2013

Page 11



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10t April 2019

failed to materialise. In 2014, Opus eventually pulled out of the sale, leaving the
Council to re-consider its options.

3.3 Following the termination of the Opus deal, the Council went back out to the
market to offer the site for sale again. The revised disposal exercise was
successful and at its meeting on 3 June 2015, Bromsgrove District Council’s
Cabinet agreed to the conditional sale of the former Market Hall Site and Car
Park to locally based Hinton Group. The agreement to sell the site to Hinton
Group was made following a presentation by the potential purchasers which
allowed the Council to consider such issues as deliverability and wider economic
benefits in its assessment of the “best value” consideration.

3.4  Hinton Group (HG) were successful in their bid for the site and they 
[...]
re the Council to remarket the site and
would have probably resulted in a lower capital receipt being provided to the
Council;

3.13.8 HG has indicated that they would be able to deliver a development on the site
but on different terms to those currently set out within the legal agreement.
Indeed, HG has indicated in informal correspondence that they would welcome
the opportunity to re-bid for the site, if it were to be re-offered to the market.
The reason that HG think that they could make the site work, if the Council
were to offer the site for disposal again, is that they now know the site
conditions and the current market for development.

3.13.9 HG has had the option to purchase the site and waive all the conditions
associated with the contract, but has decided not to pursue that option.

3.14 ltis clear from the above narrative that the redevelopment of Phase 2 has been a
challenge for the developer to deliver. Despite protracted negotiations and
attempts to secure various occupiers and amendments to schemes, it has not
been possible to deliver a viable scheme based on the terms of the agreement
signed with the council.

3.15 It was anticipated that the opening of the Waitrose store on Phase 1 would help
to attract further occupiers to Phase 2 but, with the increased competition for
sites in the town and the rapidly changing retail market, this has not materialised
as all parties had hoped.

3.16  Whilst Phase 1 of the development has been a success, Phase 2 has remained
boarded up before the long stop date outlined in the legal agreement of February
2019 was reached and triggered the issuing of the termination notice.
Site Context

3.17 From a development point of view, the site faces key constraints in terms of

layout, access, vicinity to existing buildings and proximity to the conservation
area, with potential implications to uses, cost and therefore viability.

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10t April 2019

3.18 From a loc
[...]
anager’s work.

3.33 In order to progress this, work has been commissioned to understand the
potential ‘meanwhile’ options for the site which could be delivered to provide an
active use of the area whilst the longer term redevelopment of the site is
considered. As part of this process, discussions would be held with Planning
Officers to understand what could and couldn’t be delivered on the site on a
temporary basis.

Conclusion

3.34 This report has outlined why the site has not come forward through the
agreement with the Hinton Group and the potential options in terms of what
happens next.

3.35 In order to move forward the deliberations for the site, the following actions are
recommended:

Page 17



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10t April 2019

e Seek external funding from programmes including the Future High Street
Funds, Heritage High Streets and the Stronger Towns Fund to help unlock
the site for development

e Undertake soft market testing to assess developer and end occupier
interest to inform a viable delivery route for the site

e Select a preferred delivery mechanism / vehicle e.g. direct delivery or
Joint Venture

e Decide the appropriate procurement route(s) based on end use(s) chosen
for the site and the delivery mechanism

Service / Operational Implications

3.36 The Council will have responsibilities in terms of site management, security and
public safety, including during delivery of activities through ‘meanwhile’ uses.

Customer /| Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.37 None

4, RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 A risk log will be opened to identify and manage any financial, operational and
other risks associated with the delivery of this project in accordance with the
council’s risk management procedures.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Options Table

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Ostap Paparega — Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development
and Regeneration

E-mail: Ostap.Paparega@nwedr.org.uk

Tel: 01562 732192 
[...]
Affected All

Ward Councillor Consulted No

Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

This report provides an overview of updates made to the Council’s
Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (Appendix 1). The policy has
been updated in line with a recommendation from Audit during 2017-
18, which highlighted that the existing policy needed to be updated to
reflect changes around loan limits for applicants and local land charge
arrangements. These changes have now been made, and the policy
has also been checked to ensure it accurately captures the changing
nature of health and adult care services in the local community.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet notes the changes made to the Private Sector Housing
Assistance Policy and approves its implementation

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with updating this policy.

Legal Implications

3.2  The duties and powers to provide the suite of options available within
the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy are set out in various
pieces of Housing Legislation. There is also a requirement to adopt and
publish a policy in relation to these in the Regulatory Reform (Housing
Assistance) Order 2002.

Service /| Operational Implications

3.3 The changes made in light of the recommendation by Audit bring the
policy up to date in terms of current procedure and practice in relation
to two specific areas. The first of these changes updates the policy so
that the Home Repairs Assistance loan limit is set at £10000 per

Page 21



Agenda Iltem 6

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10t April 2019

applicant. The second change makes it clear to applicants that charges
are now registered as local land charges only.

3.4  More broadly, the policy aims to provide information to applicants about
eligibility, products and funding streams into a single document and in
as straightforward and transparent way as possible.

Customer [ Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.5 The options
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet

10t April 2019

Response of BDC on Solihull Draft Local Plan

Supplementary Consultation

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Councillor Kit Taylor

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford
Wards Affected All Wards
Ward Councillor Consulted No

Non-Key Decision Yes

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1.1

Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) have published the

Solihull Local Plan Review supplementary consultation. It is requested
that the officer response as summarised below and included in full at
appendix A, is endorsed by BDC members. Due to the deadline of the
representations period, the initial response has been submitted as an

officer response.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That cabinet endorses the officer response to the Solihull Local
Plan Review supplementary consultation (as attached at Appendix

A)

2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council, that the officer response to
the Solihull Local Plan Review supplementary consultation, be
approved by Council as its formal response, and that it is

confirmed with SMBC as such.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.

Legal Implications

3.2  There are no direct legal implications associated with this report,
although it is important that the Bromsgrove District Council respond to
relevant consultations from other Local planning authorities, to ensure
the Councils views are fed into all stages of the plan making process.
In due course the Council will be required to agree a statement of
Common Ground with SMBC over the content of their plan.

Service / Operational Implications

Page 45




Agenda Item 7

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Cabinet 10th April 2019

Summary of Response - Solihull Draft Local Plan Supplementary
Consultation

3.3 At this stage the response to SMBC focuses on two key areas, the
wider contribution SMBC are making 
[...]
ementary Consultation

Bromsgrove District Council Consultation Response

Bromsgrove District Council (BDC) welcomes the opportunity to comment on the Solihull Draft Local
Plan Supplementary Consultation. This response represents an informal view at this stage.

BDC has read the Supplementary Consultation (January 2019) with interest and wishes to comment
on the parts of the draft plan that are relevant to the district and the wider Greater Birmingham
Housing Market Area (GBHMA). Our comments draw on those made to your earlier Draft Local Plan
(2016) consultation, which raised concerns over the consideration of the wider housing needs of the
GBHMA and the allocation of sites in the vicinity of Bromsgrove District and the resulting potential
cross boundary impacts of developing these areas.

Duty to Co-operate Issues

Paragraphs 25-29 of the consultation document relate to the Duty to Co-operate and we welcome
recognition of this. However, it is noted that Paragraph 27 in particular acknowledges previous
consultation representations that Bromsgrove District Council (amongst others) has submitted. This
being that there is no clear justification as to why 2,000 dwellings was chosen as the figure Solihull
could accommodate towards the GBHMA shortfall.

As we have stated previously, it is important to ascertain how any contribution, 2000 dwellings or
otherwise, has been arrived at and how it has been concluded that this is an ‘appropriate
proportion’. This figure was not agreed by the Greater Birmingham and Black Country Authorities
and therefore, the 2,000 dwellings contribution from SMBC cannot be considered to have been
formally agreed and is not a firm basis on which to progress a sustainable development strategy and
site allocations. This is a fundamental issue that would need to be set out within a Statement of
Common Ground in accordance with the Duty to Co-operate Requirements within the Revised
National Planning Policy Framework. Any contribution towards meeting
[...]
 &
Tidbury Green), Paragraph 118 states “As a whole the villages benefit from some key facilities and
Whitlock’s End Station has been upgraded with 3 services per hour to Birmingham and Stratford.
However, the wider sub area suffers from poor public transport provision with limited bus services

between settlements, which perpetuates travel by private car.” (Our emphasis)

It is imperative that public transport improvements are sought as well as highway capacity
improvements as this could have adverse impacts on the communities to the north east of
Bromsgrove District such as Wythall & Hollywood. We have also previously cited concerns relating to
the potential impact on other components of infrastructure for example schools and GP surgeries
within these settlements. There appears to be little in the consultation document that begins to
address these potential impacts, and it is considered that a great deal of evidence based work is still
needed with regards to infrastructure requirements and provision.

Officers from the Council will be more than willing to meet with SMBC representatives to try and
ensure that the issues outlined above are addressed through the progression of a Statement of
Common Ground.

Yours faithfully,

Page 48



Agenda Item 7

Ruth Bamford
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Bromsgrove and Redditch Councils

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10 APRIL 2019
NOMINATION OF AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE

Relevant Portfolio Holder CliIr Kit Taylor

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford — Head of Planning &
Regeneration

Wards Affected

Key Decision — N/A

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

To consider whether to support a nomination to list Wythall House and
Park an Asset of Community Value [‘ACV”].

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet, as consultee, consider the contents of the report
and decide to either:-

(a) Support the listing of Wythall House and Park as an Asset of
Community Value; or

(b) Not support the listing of Wythall House and Park as an Asset
of Community Value

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 As Members are aware from previous reports the Localism Act gave
communities a right to identify a building or other land that they believe
to be of importance to their community’s social well-being and
nominate such land / buildings to be registered with the Local Authority
as an “Asset of Community Value”.

3.2 Registration lasts for six years and if the property comes up for sale,
the legislation allows a community group six weeks to express an
interest in its purchase and if they do so, there is a six month period
within which they can prepare their bid to buy the asset. The property
in question can then be sold on the open market. Community groups
have the same rights as any other bidders and there is no preference
given to the local community bid.

3.3  The Council has received a nomination from Wythall Parish Council to
list Wythall House and Park as an ACV. The nomination is attached at
Appendix 1.

3.4  Whereas the regime has generally been to register properties in private
ownership, this nomination is unusual in that the land is owned by a

Page 51



Agenda Iltem 8

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10 APRIL 2019
Charity, the Wythall Community Hall Trust and run by Trustees

3.5 It has been nominated by Wythall Parish Council, which is a qualifying
community entity under the legislation, to make a nomination.

3.6  The Parish Council states in its nomination form that its “main aim is to
preserve/safeguard Wythall Park by making this application on behalf
of all residents of Wythall Parish”. However, nomination lasts for six
years and will need to be re-nominated after that time to maintain
registration on the ACV register.

3.7 The Wythall House and Park meet all of the statutory criterial for listing,
as set out at 3.9 below.

3.8 Members are reminded that the final decision regarding whether to list
an asset rests with the Head of Planning and Regeneration in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration
and Cabinet is being consulted by The Head of Planning and
Regeneration as part of the consultation process.

Financial Implications

3.9 Property owners who believe they have incurred costs as a result of
complying with these procedures can apply for compensation from the
Council. As previously reported to Council, Government recognises
this as a potential risk to local authorities and will provide a safety net
whereby any verified claims of over £20,000 will be met by
Government. The owners also have a right to appeal the decision
made by the Council in agreeing that the building be included on the
Assets of Community Value.

Legal Implications

3.8 The Localism Act 2011 made provision for a system to list “assets of
community value”, giving community groups the right to make
nominations, and requiring local authorities to maintain local registers.
Detailed rules around the operation of assets of community value are
set out in the Assets of Community Value Regulations 2012.

3.9 The test for listing an Asset of Community Value as set out in Section
88 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 is as follows:-

‘A building or other land in a Local Authority’s area is land of
community value if in the opinion of the authority:-

Page 52



Agenda Iltem 8

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 10 APRIL 2019

(a) an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an
ancillary user furthers the social well-being or social interests of the
local community, and

(b) it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use
of the building or other land which will further (whether or not in the
same way) the social well-being or social interests of the local
community.”

Service/Operational Implications

3.11 There are no specific operational implications for the District. The list of
nominated assets is maintained by Land Charges officers and is
[...]
tence of this important
community asset,

Page 62




Agenda Item 8

Section C: Submitting this nomination
C1 What to include

« The rules of your organisation (question A8).
e Your sketch plan (question B2),

c2 Signature

By signing your name here (if submitting by post) or typing it (if submitting by email}
you are confirming that the contents of this form are correct, to the best of your
knowledge.

b,

Signature @\bw/\

C3 Where to send this form
You can submit this nomination:-

o By post to: Jayne Pickering , Executive Director Finance and Resources,
Bromsgrove District Council , Council House , Bromsgrove B60 1AA

* By email to: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 63




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27th March 2019
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 4th March 2019
	5 Former Market Hall Site Redevelopment - Phase 2
	6 Private Sector Home Repair Assistance Policy Update
	BDC Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018 final

	7 Response to Solihull Supplementary Local Plan Consultation
	BDC response to Solihull Supplemetary Local Plan Consultation (March 2019) v2

	8 Consultation on the listing of an Asset of Community Value at Wythall
	AVC Wythall




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet
10th April 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE CABINET

WEDNESDAY, 10TH APRIL 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader, during Minute No's 92/18 to 98/18), 
K.J. May (Deputy Leader), B. T. Cooper, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr O. Paparega, 
Mr. D. Allen and Mrs. P. Ross

92/18  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

93/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Prior to the commencement of the meeting Councillor G. N. Denaro had 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda Item no. 8 – 
Nomination of an asset of Community Value Wythall House and Park, as 
Trustee and Vice-Chairman of Wythall Community Hall Trust. Councillor 
Denaro stated that he would leave the room whilst this matter was 
discussed.

94/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27th March 2019 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27th March 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

95/18  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 4TH MARCH 2019

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 4th 
March 2019 were considered.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 4th March 2019 be noted.

96/18  FORMER MARKET HALL SITE REDEVELOPMENT - PHASE 2

Members considered a detailed report which provided an update on the 
legal agreement with the Hinton Group, outlined the key site constraints, 
the delivery options and the next steps for the Markey Hall Phase 2 site.



Cabinet
10th April 2019

2

It was noted that as detailed in the report that the redevelopment of 
Phase 2 had been a challenge for the developer to deliver.  

Following a brief discussion it was  

RESOLVED: 
a) that the update with regards to the Market Hall Phase 2, be noted; 

b) that it be noted, that a termination notice had been served to end 
the legal agreement with the Hinton Group, in accordance with 
the agreement’s termination clause; 

c) that the submission of an Expression of Interest to the Future 
High Streets Fund that has the Market Hall Phase 2 site as its 
development focus, be noted; and 

d) that soft market testing be undertaken in order to assess 
developer and end occupier interest to inform a viable delivery 
route for the site.

97/18  PRIVATE SECTOR HOME REPAIR ASSISTANCE POLICY UPDATE

The Cabinet considered a report on the Private Sector Housing Policy.  
The report provided an overview of the updates made to the Council’s 
Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report.

The Strategic Housing Manager informed Members that the policy had 
been updated in line with a recommendation from the Audit that was 
conducted during 2017/2018; which highlighted that the existing policy 
needed to be updated in order to reflect changes around loan limits for 
applicants and local land charge arrangements.

RESOLVED that the changes made to the Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy, be noted and that the implementation of the policy, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved.

98/18  RESPONSE TO SOLIHULL SUPPLEMENTARY LOCAL PLAN 
CONSULTATION

The Cabinet considered a report detailing the response of Bromsgrove 
District Council to the Solihull Draft Local Plan supplementary 
consultation; the officer response was detailed at Appendix A to the 
report.

RESOLVED that the officer response to the Solihull Local Plan Review 
supplementary consultation, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 
endorsed.



Cabinet
10th April 2019

3

RECOMMENDED:
a) that the officer response to the Solihull Local Plan Review 

supplementary consultation, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, 
be approved as the Council’s formal response; and that this be 
confirmed with Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council.

99/18  CONSULTATION ON THE LISTING OF AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE AT WYTHALL

The Cabinet considered a report on an application to list Wythall House 
and Park as an Asset of Community Value (ACV).  

A letter from Wythall Community Hall Trust was detailed in the 
Supplementary Agenda papers.

Paragraph 3.7 of the report stated that Wythall House and Park met all 
of the statutory criteria for listing, as detailed in paragraph 3.9 of the 
report. 

Members considered the application on its merits and in light of the test 
contained within Section 88(1) of the Localism Act 2011, as set out in 
paragraph 3.9 of the report.

RESOLVED that the application for listing of Wythall House and Park as 
an Asset of Community Value be supported.  

100/18  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

With the agreement of the Deputy Leader, Councillor B. T. Cooper 
expressed his sincere thanks to the Leader of the Council for having the 
confidence in him by appointing him onto the Cabinet; to the Cabinet 
Members, Chief Executive and Senior Officers for their support.  

In response, the Deputy Leader gave sincere thanks, on behalf of the 
Cabinet Members to Councillor B. T. Cooper for his help and hard work, 
in working towards the strategic purposes of the Council.

With the agreement of the Deputy Leader, the Chief Executive also 
expressed sincere thanks to Councillor B. T. Cooper, on behalf of the 
s151 officer, who Councillor B. T. Cooper had worked closely with, in his 
role as Portfolio Holder for Finance.

The meeting closed at 6.09 p.m.

Chairman


